
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TAX ABATEMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND

THREE SUGAR CREEK CENTER, LTD.

This Third Amendment of the Tax Abatement Agreement is made and entered into by and

between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, a body politic, acting herein by and through its

Commissioners Court, SUGAR CREEK OPPORTUNITYFUND I, LTD., (hereinafter referred to

as "Owner") and AMERICAN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, (hereinafter referred to

as "Assignee.")

WHEREAS, the original August 30,2005, (hereinafter the "Agreement") between Fort Bend

County and Three Sugar Creek Center Ltd. was assigned to Sugar Creek Opportunity Fund as

Owner on March 27, 2007 ; and

WHEREAS, Fort Bend County and Owner now desire to amend the Agreement and assign

Owner's interest in the Agreement to Assignee as evidenced by Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Owner and Assignee agree that the terms and conditions as set out in the

original August 5,2005, Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "D" and incorporated by referenced

and the November 21, 2006 Amendment, attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated by

reference, remain in full force and effect and is a part hereof for all purposes as if same were fully

and completely set out in this document.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to and in accordance with the Property Redevelopment and

Tax Abatement Act, Chapter 312, Texas Tax Code, and the ' Guidelines and Criteria for Granting

Tax Abatements in Reinvestment Zones Created in Fort Bend County, Texas,' the Agreement is

hereby amended as follows:

1. Any references to Sugar Creek Opportunity Fund I, Ltd. as the Owner of the real

property subject to the Agreement are hereby deleted in its entirety and American

National Insurance Company is hereby substituted as "Owner" of the tract of land

compromising 3.071 acres in City of Sugar Land Reinvestment Zone No. 2005-03

and improvements located thereon.

2. American National Insurance Company understands and hereby agrees to all terms

and conditions as pertaining to the Owner as specified in the attached Tax Abatement

Page 1 of20

1/27/11 original returned to Ann at County Judge



Agreement dated August 30, 2005.

3. The representative(s) ofAmerican National Insurance Company whose signature(s)

executes this Amendment represent and warrant to Fort Bend County that they have

the requisite authority to enter into this Tax Abatement Agreement and Amendment

thereof.

4. The addresses set out in Section 16 ofthe August 30,2005, Agreement for notices to

is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following addresses are substituted therefore:

To Owner: American National Insurance Company

Attn: Tom Kirkpatrick

2525 South Shore Blvd., Suite 207

League City, Texas 77573

To the Tax Assessor/Collector:

To County:

Copy to:

Honorable Patsy Schultz

Fort Bend County Tax Assessor-Collector

500 Liberty, Suite 101

Richmond, Texas 77469

Fort Bend County

301 Jackson, Suite 719

Richmond, Texas 77469

Fort Bend County Attorney

301 Jackson, Suite 621

Richmond, Texas 77469

5. Except as modified herein and the November 21, 006 Amendment, the above

referenced Agreement remains in full force and effect.

6. The tax abatement shall apply for the tax years as stated in the original Agreement.

This amendment does not purport to extend the tax abatement to tax years beyond

tax year 2016, as stated in the Agreement.

7. All future amendments ofthe rights ofthe parties described in said Agreement shall

require written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court.

8. The original Tax Abatement Agreement executed by and between Fort Bend County

and Three Sugar Creek Center, Ltd. on August 30, 2005, the Amendment dated

November 21, 2006 and the Second Amendment dated March 27, 2007, is hereby

adopted and incorporated by reference the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein,

subject only to the above described amendments.

Page 2 of20



IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH, THIS AMENDMENT shall be effective upon

execution ofall parties.

FORT REND COUNTY

By:

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

Date:

f"*/Q

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

' ^ JPORTUNITY FUND I, LTD.

/vQA—

Signature \

Printed name and title

Date:

AMERICANWffKONALINSURANCECOMPANY

Sicnature
ROBERT J.KIRCHNER

Vice President

Printed name and title

Date:

Attachments: Exhibit A- Letter dated July 27,2010 from Harry M Green Interests, Inc.
Exhibit B - March 27,2007 Amendment

Exhibit C- November 21,2006 Amendment

Exhibit D - Tax Abatement Agreement between Fort Bend County and Three
Sugar Creek Center, Ltd.

MER:Three Sugar Creek Ctr/Hany GreenJ"1 Amendmeirt.3195-103

Page 3 of20

xvj iz:ri oto2/9t/st



 

Exhibit A 

 

 

Page 4 of 20 



 

Exhibit B 

 

Page 5 of 20 



 

 

 

 
Page 6 of 20 



 

 

 

 

Page 7 of 20 



 

Exhibit C 

 

 

Page 8 of 20 



 

 

 

 

Page 9 of 20 



 

Exhibit D 

 

 

Page 10 of 20 



 

 

 

 

Page 11 of 20 



 

 

 

 
Page 12 of 20 



 

 

 

 
Page 13 of 20 



 

 

 

 

Page 14 of 20 



 

 

 

 

Page 15 of 20 



 

 

 

 

Page 16 of 20 



 

 

 

 

Page 17 of 20 



 

 

 

Page 18 of 20 



 

 

 

 
Page 19 of 20 



 

Page 20 of 20 

 

 


	STATE OF TEXAS   §
	THIRD AMENDMENT TO TAX ABATEMENT AGREEMENT 


